PROVIDE A CLASS 2 POWER SUPPLY WITH SUFFICIENT POWER FOR
THE SYS-20 AND CONNECTED FLOW METER (FOR ALL VERSIONS):
· 24 VAC @ 1500 mA, 36 VA
· 24 VDC @ 833 mA, 20 W
REFER TO F-4300 IOM FOR ADDITIONAL WIRING INFORMATION.
REFER TO SYS-20 IOM FOR ADDITIONAL WIRING INFORMATION.
LOW VOLTAGE F-4300 IS SHOWN AND RECOMMENDED FOR USE WITH
SYS-20. IF F-4300 IS POWERED BY HIGH VOLTAGE (HV) (I.E. ADDING
SYS-20 TO EXISTING HV F-4300), CONNECT HV POWER SOURCE
DIRECTLY TO F-4300.
1.
3.
2.
AC/DC POWER IN
1 2 3 4 5 6
AUX POWER OUT
(A)
(A)
(B)
(B)
(A)
(A)
(B)
(B)
2    4
WIRE
1
TB5 TEMPERATURE
2
3
4
5
RS485+
RS485-
RS485COM
SHIELD
IN 1 (+)
IN 1 (-)
IN 2 (+)
IN 2 (-)
IN 3 (+)
IN 3 (-)
OUT 1 (+)
OUT 1 (-)
4-20mA OUT (+)
4-20mA COM (-)
0-10V OUT (+)
0-10V COM (-)
1
TB1 RS-485
2
3
4 1 2
3
4
5
1 2
3
4
5
1 2
3
4
1 2
3
4 1 2
3
4 1 2
3
1 2
3
4
5
TB6 RTD SUP TB7 RTD RET TB8 TURB TB9 FLOWMETER
TB2   PULSE   IN
6 6
TB3   PULSE   OUT TB4 ANA OUT
SUPTEMP (+)
SUPTEMP (-)
SHIELD
RETTEMP (+)
RETTEMP (-)
24VTURB
OUT 2 (+)
OUT 2 (-)
OUT 3 (+)
OUT 3 (-)
TURB FREQ
TURBCOM
24 VDC (+)
4-20mA IN
FREQ IN
SIG COMM
24 VDC (-)
EARTH
24V N (-)
24V L (+)
EARTH
24V N (-)
24V L (+)
24V ONLY
!
JMP1 RS485 LOAD
TERMINATED
UNTERMINATED
TB10
2    4
WIRE
2    4
WIRE
2    4
WIRE
JP3
J2
A
C
/
D
C
P
O
W
E
R
I
N
1
2
3
4
5
6
A
U
X
P
O
W
E
R
O
U
T
EARTH
24V N (-)
24V L (+)
EARTH
24V N (-)
24V L (+)
TB10
ONICON SYSTEM-20 BTU METER WIRING DIAGRAM
 FOR CONNECTION WITH ONICON F-4300 SERIES
CLAMP-ON ULTRASONIC FLOW METERS
2
KEYED NOTES:
FLOW METER SIGNAL CONNECTIONS
1
2
3
4
5
T
B
9
F
L
O
W
M
E
T
E
R
24 VDC (+)
4-20mA IN
FREQ IN
SIG COMM
24 VDC (-)
SYS-20
TB 9
SYS-20 INTERNAL CIRCUIT BOARD
3
DOC-0003892
CAD-000352
Rev.A
F-4300 INTERNAL CIRCUIT BOARD
INPUT POWER
L (+) N (-)
24 VAC/DC
CLASS 2
TRANSFORMER
(+)
(-)
1
24 VAC/DC
POWER GROUND
AO1 (-)
AO1 (+)
F-4300 SIGNAL CONNECTIONS
F-4300 POWER CONNECTIONS
42
4.